Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Macob Civil Engineering Limited 02623634
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Chancery Division 1654 of 2014
Companltes Court

[fusll name of court)

(a) Insert full name(s) and 1/ We (a) W John Kelly of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Pomt, | Temple Row,
a:%‘;’iiﬂ';ﬁ;g:g‘; Birmingham, B2 5LG and Nigel Price of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, 10th Floor, Temple Pomt, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

{b) Insert dates from to

{b) 4 September 2014 (b) 31 January 2015

Signed MW/

Joint/ Admu{lstrdtoff
Dated 4 February 2015

Contact Details

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

You do not have to give any contact mformation 1n
the box oppostte but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact mformation that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row, Birmingham B2 3LG

Tel Number 0121 200 8150

Fax Number (121 200 8160 DX Number

|| N ’I’I ‘”l "l H I“mh ||1 || t have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
” 4 Y . ! by
*A41L3VTS" ues House, Crowu Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardifl
Al4 8402

19/02/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY



@ Begbies Traynor oizonw

W John Kelly and Nigel Price were appointed joint administrators on
4 March 2014

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal lability

Macob Civil Engineering Limited
(In Administration)

Progress report of the joint administrators pursuant
to Rule 247 and 2.112 of The Insolvency Rules
1986

Period: 4 September 2014 to 31 January 2015




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the admmistrators solely to comply with thewr
statutory duty to report to creddors on the progress of the adnuristration  The report 1s private
and confidential and may not be reled upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for

any purpose whatsoever

Contents

O OC0DDDOD O0OCOCDODOODODODOD

Interpretation
Statutory information
Details of appointment of administrators
Progress dunng the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Pre-administration costs
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses
Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Credttors’ nghts
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements

3 Staterment of expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

“the admmnistrators”, “we”,
uOurJrr llusﬂ

“the Act”
“the Rules”

"secured creditor” and
“unsecured credror”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Macob Cwvil Engineering Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 4 March 2014

W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5L.G

and

Nigel Price of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3™ Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5L.G

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured credior, in relation to a company, means a credtor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a securty over property of the company, and
“‘unsecured creditor” Is to be read accordingly {Section 248(1}(a) of the Act)

{1) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1Xb)1) of the Act), and

(] In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of ien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set offf (Secton
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

Macob Cwvii Engineenng Limited
As above

25 June 1991

02623634

10th Floor, Temple Pomnt, 1 Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5L.G

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the admirnistrators

Date of appointment
Date of resignation
Court

Court Case Number

Person(s) making appointment /
application

Acts of the admunistrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Extensions of the administration penod

W John Kelly, a Licensed Insolvency Practtioner of Begbies
Traynor {Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row,
Birmingharn, B2 5LG

And

Nigel Price, a Licensed Insolvency Practtioner of Beghies Traynor
(Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Pont, 1 Temple Row,
Birmingham, B2 5LG

4 March 2014

nfa

High Court of Justice Chancery Division Companies Court

1654 of 2014

The directors

The admivstrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without perscnal habity Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of admirstrator
from time to time

The EC Regulaton on insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings' within the mearing of Article 3 of the
Regulation

The admunistration has been extended by six months with the
approval of the secured creditor to 3 September 2015




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1)1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 4 September 2014 to
31 January 2015, including a cumulative receipts and payments account from commencement of the
Admintstration on 4 March 2014

There have been no transactions durng the perod of this report

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided In our statement of
proposals On the basis of reahsations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome
for each class of the Company’s creditors as follows

Secured creditor

As previously reported, Barclays Bank plc ("Barciays”) holds a fixed and floating charge registered
against the Company The Company was part of a wider group structure and operated within the group’s
loan and overdraft facity On appointment, the group debt totalled £7,118,357 (before interest and
charges) There was also a further loan of £2,100,000 that was guaranteed across the group

There have been no distnbutions frormn this company There have been other distnbutions te Barclays from other
members of the Group We stil anticipate that there will be further distnbutions to Barclays across the Group,
however, the tming and quantum ramams uncertam

Preferential creditors

As far as we are aware there are no known preferential creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured credrtors Is calculated were provided In our statement of
proposals and in previous progress reports To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no
unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there
ts no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescnbed part of net
property 1s availabie for distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

Based upen realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be insufficient funds avallable
to enable a dvidend to be paid to the unsecured creditors

6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

As previously reported, we have decided not to seek approval of the pre-administration costs that were
unpaid at the date of our appointment in the total sum of £307 50 (plus VAT)




7. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION &
DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by the secured creditor on 16 June 2014 in accordance with Rule
2 106(5A) of the Rules, by reference to the time properly given by us (as administrators) and the various
grades of our staff calculated at the prevalling hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 1n
attending to matters arising in the admmistration We are also authonsed fo draw disbursements,
including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) n accordance with our firm’s policy. details of which accompanied
the Statement of Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at
Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod fram 4 September 2014 to 31 January 2015 amount to £2,173 which represents
10 10 hours at an average rate of £215 10 per hour

The following further information in relation to our tme costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s palicy for re-charging disbursements

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period 4 September 2014 to 31 January 2015

Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 4 March 2014 to 31
January 2015

COc DD

To 31 January 2015, we have not drawn any fees or disbursements The total tme costs to date amount
to £5,963

There have been no Category 2 disbursements or disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements incurred n this case to date

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators' Fees {E&W) 2011" which provides guidance on creditors’
nghts on how to approve and monitor an Admirustrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s
set can be obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a
hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

8. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred by us during the period of this progress report s attached at
Appendix 3

9. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The following assets remain outstanding

» Contract retention of £5,000,
* Recovery of inter-company debtors

We are continuing to pursue the retention debt which 1s now due and payable Any return from the inter
company debtors remawns uncertain as ¢ 15 dependent upon realisations fram the other group companies




10. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Extension of administration

The administratton has been extended by six months with the approval of the secured creditor to 3
September 2015

11. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured credttor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permission of the court), may request in wrniting that the adrministrators prowvide further information about
thewr remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have been detailed in this
progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 108 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence
of at least 10% in value of the unsecured credrtors including that creditor (or any unsecured creditors with
less than 10% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court), may within 8
weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration
charged or the expenses wncurred by the admunistrators as set out in this pregress report are excessive
or, 1n relation to the basis fixed for the adrministrators’ remuneration, inappropriate

12. CONCLUSION

Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides that the appointment of an administrator shall cease to
have effect at the end of the penod of ane year beginning with the date on which it takes effect However,
the administrator's term of office may be extended either by court order for a specified period or by
consent of the creditors for a specified perted not exceeding six months

In order to ensure that the objective of the administration 1s achieved and that we have fully discharged
our duties as administrators, it 15 necessary to extend the penod of the admimistraton We have now
cbtained approval for the administration to be extended by six months to 3 September 2015 from the
secured creditor

We will report again in approximately six months time or at the conclusion of the administration,
whichever Is the sooner

W John[Kelly
Joint Adrministrator

Dated 18 February 2015




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 4 September 2014 to 31 January 2015




Macob Civil Engineering Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 04/03/2014 From 04/09/2014 TYotal
of Affairs To 03/09/2014 To 31/01/2015
(£) (£) (E) {£)
000 000 0 00
PAYMENTS
0 00 000 000
Net Receipts/{Payments) 0.00 0.00 000
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
0 00 000 000

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 201001

02 February 2015 14 08




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,

b Beghres Traynor {Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

c Narrative summary of time costs Incurred,

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 4 September 2014 to 31 January 2015 and

e Cumulative table of ime spent and charge-out value for the period from 4 March 2014 to 31 January
2015




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estale and seeks creditor approval {o draw remuneratbon on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case [t also applies where further
information 15 to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance' requires that such information shouid be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
It aiso applies where payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in
relation to which the office holder, the firm or any assocrate has an interest Best practice
guidance® indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible
for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overail responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being carned out at the appropriate level There are vanous levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate their time to the case The time Is recorded at the
ndividual's hourly rate in force at that time which 1s detarled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case and referable to an independent external suppler's nvoice All such
tems are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of expendtture that are directly
related to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based
on a reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent
third party

(A) The foliowing items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 {iL.ondon £150) per mesehng,

« Car mileage i1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

e Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of inscivency office holders n England & Wales

2y 4




held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the pericd for which the storage charge relates

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

+« Telephone and facsimile
« Pnnting and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the Birmingham office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 —
until further notice

Regional
Partner 385
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainge Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretana), administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged
directly to cases It s not carned as an overhead

Time is recorded In 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Macob Civil Engineenng Limited

CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS W John Kelly and Nigel Price

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 4 March 2014

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time cosis analysis attached s intended to provide sufficient
information to enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to
consider the level of those fees in the context of the case

12 Complexity of the case
This 1s & complex case involving a group of companies of which eight companies have
been placed wto adminisiration This Company prowided building and cwil engineenng
services on developments across the South of England and South Wales It had however,
ceased to trade prior ta our appointment

13 Exceptional responsibilities
None

14 The office holders’ effectiveness
The Jjoint administrators continue to pursue the retention debt

15 Nature and value of property deait with by the office holders'
The book value of the retention debt mentioned earhier 1s £5,000

16 Anticipated return to creditors
On present information there will be no return to any class of creditor

17 Time costs analysis
An analysis of time costs incurred between 4 September 20614 and 31 January 2015
prepared In accordance with Statement of Insoivency Practice 9 1s attached showing the
number of hours spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work invoived in the
case, and giving the average hourly rate charged for each work type
The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and ther
staff following thewr appointment only

18 The views of the creditors
Any queries from creditors have been dealt with in a timely manner

19 Approval of fees
We have obtained the consent of the secured crediter for our fees

110 Approval of Expenses and Dishursements

We have obtaned the consent of the secured creditor for our expenses and
disbursements

WKVMFSOTWNATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTSIEW-BT ADMXADM1804P - TIME COSTS SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS DOC




111

Category 2 Disbursements
We have not incurred any Category 2 disbursements or disbursements which should be
treated as Category 2 disbursements in thts case to date

Other professionals employed & their costs

Eversheds LLP were instructed to provide assistance with the legal aspects of placing the
companies into administraton and all post appointment legal matters Therr fee will be
based on a time cost basis

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED QUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of our last report, the followng work has been carned out

Carrying out all statutory duties including the preparation of the jont administrators’
report,

Dealing with creditor queries,

Liaising with the retention debtor,

Producing update reports for the Bank




31EP 0] UMBID $93) |RIO)
3 ejes Aunoy abeiany
apesb yeys Aq 1s0a swypl je10)

apeab yeys Aq sJnoy jejo]

faulo

uonebny

Xey

sBunaswy

SISPRW J8YI0D

FIWWWOS SIONPID

s8I0

paindag

SI0UPID

Buipes]

Bujpery

S19SSE Aued pay /o JO UojuSiey
S2|BS 19552 pue ssauisng 'Auadoly
uon38||02 193Q

S]9SSE JO UOijESI|BaY
sugnebusanul pue wagod
suoijeBnsaau)

SIEYE JO JaWa)es pue Buruoda) Loinerg
Gunjueq pue ucnensiLIWPY
Buruueyd aseo pue wewiucddy

Buruued pue uonensunupy

speI9 yeis

00 8L 00 S0T 00 €9¢ 00 StE 00 S6€
01617 _ ELI'T - - - £97 86571 iz L0 6l1
ol - - - 0s [ 09L 4o 090 0co
L 1€ 227 oLt 0L L - - - - 089 - 090 0€0
L9 1T 164 060 - - - - 080 010 - N
00 SL1 £9C 051 - - - 0st - - "
ajes Aunoy | 31500 8wty | sinoy e10) uoddng JolensIuILpY [J0jelsiuUpY |Jojensiuwpy | ssbeuepy Jabeuepy sabeuep JlaRCF g Bupeq
abeieay laung J0Wag UBSSSY Jouag
SUNOH
S10Z L0 1€ OL ¥10Z 60 #0 Woy pouad ayl Jop siskeue §js00 awi|
QIALININ ONIHIINIONI TIAID 90OV




0001t 00 SLI 00 507 00 592 000t 00 Sbt 00 56¢
wetr |96 co1 - - £92 £L6'T ¥8p'l 931 08¢ vis
0197 05 1 - - 05 1 05 1 095 090 011 0f 1
00011 bh 0r 0 0v 0 . - - - - - - -
Ts sor |9t Joc _ - . - . gl - - A -
Z€ 6FC LEEP 0991 - - - - 0l & 05 ¥ 090 gl L1130
33 zI¢ 007 ol 1 - - - 080 010 . - -
~65 LOT POT'1 08¢ - - - 05 1 £ € 001 - - -
a1es Apnoy | 31500 awng, | sinoy jm1og voddng  |uioyensiuiwpy hiolensiuiwpy | 1o1ensiwpy | ssBeuey 1abeuepy 1abeuep 01810 Jaupeg
ﬁmm.hm.)d« Jloiuny JOIUBG JUE]SISSY 10IUBG
SINoH

alep 0] UMeIp Sa8] |ejo |
3 a1eu Apnoy abelsay
apeb yeis Aq 1500 swn |BjO)

ape.b yeis Aq sincy (ejo

BYIo

uonebni

el

sBunaspy

SJajjeW JAYI0

SRS SICHIRALD

SI8R0

paindag

sio)pasn

Burpet)

Buipes)

s198se Aued pay | /s ] 1o uousiay
S9[es 1osse pue ssauisng ‘Auadold
uonos|iog 198

S198SE JO UONESHEaY
suonebysaaw pue yggon
suonebnsaau]

sJleye jo Juswalels pue Suipodal Aoinelg
Bunjueq pue uonegsiuLIPY
Buwuerd ases pue Wwaunuioddy

Buluued pue uonesisiuiwpy

apeio yeig

SL0Z 1D LE OL F10Z €0 #0 Woy pouad o) o] SISA|BUE SIS0 awi]
GIALIATT DONIJFINIONT JIAID SO2VIN




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

There have been no transactions during the period of this report




